
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 20-1090 & 20-1124

(Agency Decision in 02-CA-220395 Reported at 369 NLRB No. 36)

**RAV TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIRS, INC. & CONCRETE EXPRESS
OF NY, LLC, a Single Employer
Petitioner/Cross Respondent**

vs.

**THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
RAV TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIRS, INC.
& CONCRETE EXPRESS OF NY, LLC**

Ronald L. Mason (54642)
Aaron T. Tulencik (54649)
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.
P.O. Box 2160
Westerville, Ohio 43086
t: 614.734.9450
f: 614.734.9451
rmason@maslawfirm.com
atulencik@maslawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Amici

The Petitioner is not aware of any amici in this matter.

(B) Rulings Under Review.

The ruling under review in this proceeding is the National Labor Relations Board's March 3, 2020 Decision and Order issued in Case No. 2-CA-220395.

(C) Related Cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. RAV Cannot Lawfully Operate A Motor Vehicle Repair Shop at the Merritt Avenue Location	2
	B. The Board’s Restoration Order is an Unauthorized Penal Order	4
III.	CONCLUSION	5
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	7
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Coronet Foods v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4,5
<i>Douglas Foods Corp., v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1,4
<i>Ferragon Corp.</i> , 381 NLRB 359 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 888 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>NLRB v. Gib. Indus.</i> , 653 F.2d 1091 (6 th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
